Assembly

Record of Committee Proceedings

Committee on Children and Families

Assembly Bill 690

Relating to: a sales and use tax exemption for food sold by child welfare facilities. By Representatives Dexter, Sinicki, Pope-Roberts, Berceau, Clark, Ziegelbauer, A. Ott, Ripp and Suder; cosponsored by Senators Kreitlow, Taylor, Lehman, Lassa, Grothman, Olsen and Wirch.

January 25, 2010 Referred to Committee on Children and Families.

February 17, 2010 **PUBLIC HEARING HELD**

Present: (7) Representatives Grigsby, Seidel, Pope-Roberts,

Berceau, Kestell, Pridemore and Spanbauer.

Absent: (1) Representative Sinicki.

Appearances For

- Kristen Dexter, Eau Claire Representative, 68th Assembly District
- Dave Fritsch, West Allis Clinicare
- Linda Hall, Madison Wisconsin Association of Family and Children Agencies

Appearances Against

• None.

Appearances for Information Only

• None.

Registrations For

- Steven Foti, Madison Oconomowoc Residential Programs
- Kimmie Collins, Madison Department of Children and Families
- Lena Taylor, Milwaukee Senator, 4th Senate District
- Liz Buchen, Madison Lutheran Social Services Agency of Wisconsin

Registrations Against

None

Registrations for Information Only

• None.

March 3, 2010 **EXECUTIVE SESSION HELD**

Present: (8) Representatives Grigsby, Seidel, Pope-Roberts, Sinicki, Berceau, Kestell, Pridemore and

Spanbauer.

Absent: (0) None.

Moved by Representative Seidel, seconded by Representative Pope-Roberts that **Assembly Amendment 1** be recommended for adoption.

Ayes: (8) Representatives Grigsby, Seidel, Pope-Roberts, Sinicki, Berceau, Kestell, Pridemore

and Spanbauer.

Noes: (0) None.

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1 ADOPTION RECOMMENDED, Ayes 8, Noes 0

Moved by Representative Pope-Roberts, seconded by Representative Spanbauer that **Assembly Bill 690** be recommended for passage as amended.

Ayes: (8) Representatives Grigsby, Seidel, Pope-Roberts, Sinicki, Berceau, Kestell, Pridemore and Spanbauer.

Noes: (0) None.

PASSAGE AS AMENDED RECOMMENDED, Ayes 8, Noes 0

Cindy McGinnis Committee Clerk